town board or town boards, so far as the same affects the lands in such town or towns, and in like manner any and all changes proposed in ordinances, which may amend any ordinance, which has been adopted as herein provided, shall be submitted to the said town boards in which said lands are located and their approval obtained as to each such change before the same shall be adopted by the county board. Such ordinance or amendments thereto may be adopted as to such town or towns which shall have given their approval thereto.

(2) If such county has a county park commission or rural planning board organized as provided by law, such commission or board shall recommend boundaries of such districts and appropriate regulations and restrictions to be imposed therein. county park commission or rural planning board shall first formulate a tentative report and shall hold public hearings thereon before submitting a final report to the county board. After such final report is submitted * * *, and the ordinance pursuant thereto adopted, the county board may from time to time alter, supplement or change the boundaries or regulations contained in ordinance in the manner herein set forth, but not less than ten days' notice of any such proposed changes shall first be published in the official newspapers for publication in such county, and a hearing be granted to any person interested, at a time and place to be specified in the notice. Each such notice shall be published at least three times during the ten days prior to the date of hearing.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 10, 1929.

No. 457, S.]

[Published July 12, 1929.

CHAPTER 280.

AN ACT to amend paragraph (c) of subsection (9) and to create paragraph (d) of subsection (2) and paragraphs (g) and (h) of subsection (9) all of section 27.065 of the statutes, relating to county systems of parks and parkways.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Paragraph (c) of subsection (9) of section 27.065 of the statutes is amended to read: (27.065) (9) (c) Said bonds

may be annual or semiannual interest coupon bonds or registered bonds without interest coupons, as the county board may direct, the total issue in each case shall be payable in annual instalments for a period not exceeding * * * ten years from the date of issue, and shall draw interest at a rate not exceeding six per cent per annum, interest payable annually or semiannually, as the county board may direct; such bonds may be of such denomination as the county board shall determine and shall be sold at not less than par. The proceeds of the sale of such bonds shall be credited by the county treasurer to the special fund for the improvement of such streets or parkways, and may be paid to the contractor for such work when payment is due him and the county board shall so direct, or the contractor may take such bonds as payment for work done with the permission of the county board.

Section 2. A new paragraph is added to subsection (2) and two new paragraphs are added to subsection (9) of section 27.065 of the statutes to read: (27.065) (2) (d) For the purpose of anticipating the collection of special assessments on account of such acquisition and after the assessments have been determined the county board may provide that the amount thereof may be paid with certificates against the parcels of real estate so benefited, or in special improvement bonds, or from the proceeds of the sale of such bonds, or that payments may be made part in certificates, part in cash and part in special improvement bonds, and the issuance of such certificates and bonds shall be governed by the provisions of subsections (7), (8), (9), (10), (11) and (12) of this section so far as applicable.

- (9) (g) The county may advance or pay any funds required under this section or may purchase any such bonds and shall in such case be entitled to all the rights of any third person in connection therewith, including the right to sell or otherwise dispose of such bonds.
- (h) Except as otherwise provided herein or inconsistent herewith, the provisions of sections 62.20 and 62.21 of the statutes shall be applicable to certificates and bonds issued hereunder.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 10, 1929.